2.d., paragraph 3, and subparagraph 7.b. of this Agreement. 

For calendar years 2026 and 2027, the combined total utility expense to be imputed for services 
to the Facility for electric and gas (NIPSCO), water (Town of Munster), internet (Comcast), 
and phone service (VOIP) shall be two-thousand six hundred dollars ($2,600.00) per month. 

This amount shall be reviewed and adjusted, as needed, by March 15 each year, beginning in 
2027, so the updated utility expense amount may be included in the Annual Budget for the 
following calendar year.  

s.  Irrigation System. Orion and the Munster Park Department maintenance staff shall